Infineon Technologies - CY37064VP100-100AXI Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - CPLDs (Complex
Programmable Logic Devices)
Embedded - CPLDs, or Complex Programmable Logic
Devices, are highly versatile digital logic devices used in
electronic systems. These programmable components are
designed to perform complex logical operations and can

2.0 5.5 V
VIL Input LOW Voltage Guaranteed Input Logical LOW Voltage for
all Inputs[7]
–0.5 0.8 V
IIX Input Load Current VI = GND OR VCC, Bus-Hold Disabled –10 10 µA
IOZ Output Leakage Current VO = GND or VCC, Output Disabled,
Bus-Hold Disabled
–50 50 µA
IOS Output Short Circuit Current[5, 8] VCC = Max., VOUT = 0.5V –30 –160 mA
IBHL Input Bus-Hold LOW Sustaining Current VCC = Min., VIL = 0.8V +75 µA
IBHH Input Bus-Hold HIGH Sustaining Current VCC = Min., VIH = 2.0V –75 µA
IBHLO Input Bus-Hold LOW Overdrive Current VCC = Max. +500 µA
IBHHO Input Bus-Hold HIGH Overdrive Current VCC = Max. –500 µA
Notes:
9. Dual pins are I/O with JTAG pins.
10. For CY37064VP100-143AC, CY37064VP100-143BBC, CY37064VP44-143AC, CY37064VP48-143BAC; Operating Range: VCC is 3.3V± 0.16V.
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 15 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
Registered Output with Product Term Clocking Input Going Through the Array
Registered Output with Product Term Clocking Input Coming From Adjacent Buried Register

AC I/O81 I/O80 I/O108 N/C NC I/O112 I/O113 VCCO VCCO NC GND GND VCCO VCCO GND GND NC VCCO VCCO I/O150 I/O151 NC NC I/O155 I/O183 I/O182
AD I/O109 I/O82 I/O83 I/O117 I/O97 I/O100 I/O102 I/O105 I/O120 I/O123 I/O126 I/O129 I2 I/O133 I/O136 I/O139 I/O142 I/O157 I/O159 I/O161 I/O163 I/O166 I/O146 I/O180 I/O181 I/O154
AE GND NC I/O115 I/O116 I/O119 I/O98 I/O101 I/O103 I/O106 I/O121 I/O124 I/O127 VCC I/O130 I/O134 I/O137 I/O140 I/O143 I/O160 I/O162 I/O165 I/O144 I/O147 I/O148 NC GND
AF GND GND I/O114 I/O118 I/O96 I/O99 TMS I/O104 I/O107 I/O122 I/O125 I/O128 I/O131 I/O132 I/O135 I/O138 I/O141 I/O156 I/O158 TDO I/O164 I/O167 I/O145 I/O149 GND GND
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 40 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
Ordering Information
5.0V Ordering Information
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
32 200 CY37032P44-200AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37032P44-200AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37032P44-200JC J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37032P44-200JXC J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
154 CY37032P44-154AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37032P44-154JC J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37032P44-154AI A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37032P44-154AXI A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37032P44-154JI J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37032P44-154JXI J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
125 CY37032P44-125AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37032P44-125AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37032P44-125JC J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37032P44-125JXC J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37032P44-125AI A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37032P44-125JI J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
64 200 CY37064P44-200AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37064P44-200AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P44-200JC J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P44-200JXC J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P84-200JC J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P100-200AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P100-200AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
C Y  3 7  5 1 2  V  P 4 0 0  -   8 3   B B  X  C
Cypress Semiconductor ID
Family Type
37 = Ultra37000 Family
Macrocell Density
 32 = 32  Macrocells 256 = 256 Macrocells
 64 = 64  Macrocells 384 = 384 Macrocells
128 = 128 Macrocells 512 = 512
Macrocells
192 = 192 Macrocells
Speed
125 = 125 MHz
200 = 200 MHz 100 = 100 MHz
167 = 167 MHz  83 = 83 MHz
154 = 154 MHz 66 = 66 MHz
143 = 143 MHz
Package Type
A   = Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP)
U   = Ceramic Quad Flat Pack (CQFP)
N   = Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP)
NT = Thermally Enhanced Plastic Quad Flat Pack
          (EQFP)
J   = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
Y   = Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier (CLCC)
BG = Plastic Ball Grid Array (PBGA)
BA = Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
         0.8mm Lead Pitch
BB = Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
         1.0mm Lead Pitch
Operating Conditions
Commercial    0°C to +70°C
Industrial -40°C to +85°C
Military -55°C to +125°C
Operating Reference Voltage
V = 3.3V Supply Voltage
(5.0V if not specified)
Pin Count
P44  = 44 Leads
P48  = 48 Leads
P84  = 84 Leads
P100 = 100 Leads
P160 = 160 Leads
P208 = 208 Leads
P256 = 256 Leads
P352 = 352 Leads
P400 = 400 Leads
Lead Free
X Lead Free
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 42 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
64 154 CY37064P44-154AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37064P44-154JC J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P84-154JC J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P100-154AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P44-154AI A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37064P44-154AXI A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P44-154JI J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P44-154JXI J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P84-154JI J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P100-154AI A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
5962-9951902QYA Y67 44-Lead Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier Military
125 CY37064P44-125AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37064P44-125AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P44-125JC J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P44-125JXC J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P84-125JC J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P100-125AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P100-125AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P44-125AI A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37064P44-125AXI A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P44-125JI J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P84-125JI J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37064P100-125AI A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37064P100-125AXI A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
5962-9951901QYA Y67 44-Lead Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier Military
5.0V Ordering Information (continued)
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 43 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
128 167 CY37128P84-167JC J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial
CY37128P84-167JXC J83 84-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37128P100-167AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P100-167AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-167AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-167AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
125 CY37128P84-125JC J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial
CY37128P84-125JXC J83 84-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37128P100-125AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P100-125AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-125AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-125AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P84-125JI J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Industrial
CY37128P84-125JXI J83 84-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37128P100-125AI A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P100-125AXI A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-125AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-125AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
5962-9952102QYA Y84 84-Lead Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier Military
100 CY37128P84-100JC J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial
CY37128P84-100JXC J83 84-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37128P100-100AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P100-100AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-100AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-100AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P84-100JI J83 84-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Industrial
CY37128P100-100AI A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P100-100AXI A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128P160-100AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
5962-9952101QYA Y84 84-Lead Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier Military
192 154 CY37192P160-154AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37192P160-154AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
125 CY37192P160-125AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37192P160-125AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37192P160-125AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37192P160-125AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
83 CY37192P160-83AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37192P160-83AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37192P160-83AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37192P160-83AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
5.0V Ordering Information (continued)
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 44 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
256 154 CY37256P160-154AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37256P160-154AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P208-154NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P256-154BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
125 CY37256P160-125AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37256P160-125AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P208-125NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P256-125BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37256P160-125AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37256P160-125AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P208-125NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P256-125BGI BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
5962-9952302QZC U162 160-Lead Ceramic Quad Flat Pack Military
83 CY37256P160-83AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37256P160-83AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P256-83BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37256P160-83AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37256P160-83AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY37256P256-83BGI BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
5962-9952301QZC U162 160-Lead Ceramic Quad Flat Pack Military
384 125 CY37384P208-125NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37384P256-125BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
83 CY37384P208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37384P256-83BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37384P208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37384P256-83BGI BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
5.0V Ordering Information (continued)
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 45 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
512 125 CY37512P208-125NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37512P256-125BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P352-125BGC BG388 388-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
100 CY37512P208-100NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37512P256-100BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P352-100BGC BG388 388-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P208-100NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37512P256-100BGI BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P352-100BGI BG388 388-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
5962-9952502QZC U208 208-Lead Ceramic Quad Flat Pack Military
83 CY37512P208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37512P256-83BGC BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P352-83BGC BG388 388-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37512P256-83BGI BG292 292-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
CY37512P352-83BGI BG388 388-Ball Plastic Ball Grid Array
5962-9952501QZC U208 208-Lead Ceramic Quad Flat Pack Military
5.0V Ordering Information (continued)
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
3.3V Ordering Information
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
32 143 CY37032VP44-143AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37032VP44-143AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37032VP48-143BAC BA50 48-Ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
100 CY37032VP44-100AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37032VP44-100AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37032VP48-100BAC BA50 48-Ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37032VP44-100AI A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37032VP44-100AXI A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37032VP48-100BAI BA50 48-Ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37032VP44-100JI J67 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CY37032VP44-100JXI J67 44-Lead Lead Free Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 46 of 64
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
64 143 CY37064VP44-143AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flatpack Commercial
CY37064VP44-143AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP48-143BAC BA50 48-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37064VP100-143AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP100-143AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP100-143BBC BB100 100-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
100 CY37064VP44-100AC A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flatpack Commercial
CY37064VP44-100AXC A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP48-100BAC BA50 48-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37064VP100-100AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP100-100AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP100-100BBC BB100 100-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37064VP44-100AI A44 44-Lead Thin Quad Flatpack Industrial
CY37064VP44-100AXI A44 44-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP48-100BAI BA50 48-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37064VP100-100BBI BB100 100-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37064VP100-100AI A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flatpack
CY37064VP100-100AXI A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flatpack
5962-9952001QYA Y67 44-Lead Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier Military
128 125 CY37128VP100-125AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37128VP100-125AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP100-125BBC BB100 100-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37128VP160-125AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP160-125AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP160-125AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37128VP160-125AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
83 CY37128VP100-83AC A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37128VP100-83AXC A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP100-83BBC BB100 100-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37128VP160-83AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP160-83AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP100-83AI A100 100-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY37128VP100-83AXI A100 100-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP100-83BBI BB100 100-Ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY37128VP160-83AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37128VP160-83AXI A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
5962-9952201QYA Y84 84-Lead Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier Military
192 100 CY37192VP160-100AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37192VP160-100AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
66 CY37192VP160-66AC A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY37192VP160-66AXC A160 160-Lead Lead Free Thin Quad Flat Pack
CY37192VP160-66AI A160 160-Lead Thin Quad Flat Pack Industrial
3.3V Ordering Information (continued)
Macrocells
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code